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“{| AuCOIN STATEMENT
Let me explain' why we are here today.

I want to update you on the result of an audit, which I requested, of my House Bank
checking account. It was done by Bill Cunditf, an independent certified public accountant
from Portland. Bill, Sue and I will then answer any questions you might have.

After the GAO?s initial report on the House Bank in September 1991, I requested from
the Sergeant-at-Arms, the official in charge of the Bank, full and complete information
on my account. I was one of the first members of Congress to step forward and
acknowledge my overdrafts. Here is the official letter from the Sergeant-at-Arms -- you

all have copies.

Starting last week, it became increasingly clear that the so-called House Bank was in
administrative shambles. The House Ethics Committee detailed an almost complete
absence of reasonable accounting procedures and lax banking standards. The bank’s
operation was clearly unacceptable.

When I heard that, I decided there and then that the information I had received from the
House Bank was simply unreliable, that the letter from the Sergeant at-Arms was simply

not good enough.

That’s when I decided to have an independent, impartial Oregon accountant audit my
family’s account one more time. I retained Bill Cundiff and the audit was done over the
last three days, after he reconstructed my records, check by check. We were aided by
information -- for the first time -- explaining a marking system the Bank co-op used for
checks that did not immediately clear.

When I heard Bill’s findings, I was stunned. After all, as you will see, the official letter
from the Sergeant-at-Arms said that for the initial 12-month period I had 7 overdrafts.
Bill’s analysis shows there had been 66. I didn’t know that -- and, apparently, neither did
the Bank. So there I was, going public in good faith with official information that was
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wrong! How would you feel in such a situation? If voters feel betrayed, I understand.
Because I feel betrayed by the Bank’s leaders.

In fact, my monthly statements have always showed a positive balance. There was never
an indication on any statement that an overdraft occurred. In 17 years, the House Bank
called me 2 or 3 times, telling me that I needed to make a deposit to prevent an
overdraft from occurring.

The bank was inept, but I’'m responsible.

I've always believed in being straight with the people of Oregon -- I've always trusted
them with the truth.

The House Bank was inept, their procedures and policies a joke. but I was human and
made mistakes. [ relied too heavily on the Bank: I didn’t spend the time or attention I
should have keeping my own books. For that. 'm sorry.

My wife and I are often on the road. Last year alone, I flew between Oregon and
Washington an average of every other weekend. And in the process, I paid too little
attention to my own finances. But in the end, [ trust the people of Oregon to make a
fair judgment -- to recognize that no rules were broken: no taxpayer money was used:
that my records on this and my taxes are open for everyone to see and know the facts.

Running through all the news accounts and congressional debate is an allegation that
some members relied upon the House Bank as a financial subsidy. We now know that at
least two members had over 900 overdrafts. Three had over 700 overdrafts. Nine had
between 500 and 700 overdrafts. But during this entire period, Sue and I wrote only a
little over 1,100 checks -- in total. We never routinely and repeatedly wrote checks which

created overdrafts. Our actions were not an abuse of power!

Finally, to put this into the perspective of the citizens I represent, I've had my checking
account reviewed by an Oregon community bank in my own district -- the Bank of
Astoria.

I asked them to analyze this as a normal account at their institution, which would be
interest-bearing, to look at every check and deposit, to apply minimum balance standards,
as well as overdraft assessments. Their conclusion is that this whole thing would come
down to $576.95 in overdraft assessments.

Today, I am donating that amount to the Oregon Young Writers Program, which I have
been sponsoring for Oregon youngsters for three years.

Voters have enough common sense to discern between human error or honest mistakes
and a systematic pattern of abuse.
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The Ethics Committee report shows that during its investigation it compiled a member-
by-member list showing the number of overdrafts and the face value of the overdraft
checks. The face value was only used to identify accounts for which the subcommittee
wanted the GAO to provide complete information.

Matthew McHugh, chairman of the subcommittee which investigated the overdrafts, said
after discovering his own overdraft that the records of the bank are in such disarray that
he’ll never know whether it was an error on his part or on the bank’s.

Jim McDermott, a member of the subcommittee, said investigating the House Bank was
like walking in a swamp. It had no useful written records, no real establishing
procedures, no way of doing business except by word-of-mouth. When the bank’s bill
collector got a member to cover an overdraft, she threw her telephone log in the trash.

- McDermott: "At one point, I said, ’this reminds me of a theater of the absurd.’
Every time you tried to put your foot down, something moved." (Washington Post,
3/14/92)

-- Also in the Post that date is a chart describing why the House Bank was not a
Bank, and how its practices differed from those of a bank. Useful handout at the
press conference.

The Ethics Committee report states that in many instances members were not called
when overdrafts arrived at the House Bank a day or two before the next pay day.
"Undoubtedly there were other times when contact did not occur, as, for example, during
a congressional recess. In such situations a member might not know that he or she had

an overdraft." (Page 25)

Last fall, I felt an immediate necessity to tell the people of Oregon about the status of
my account. I got an accounting from the Bank and made that public. ’'m completely
incapable of understanding how the Bank could have been so wrong. Once I discovered
the error, I brought it to your attention at the earliest possible time, but I’ll tell you this,
no one in his right mind would ever want to do this twice.

I have been told that the Bank counted as overdrafts checks of mine when I had
sufficient funds. I have been told that the Bank sometimes failed to post my paycheck on
time. I have been told that some of my withdrawals from the Credit Union -- one block
away from the House Bank -- were not credited to my account at the House Bank for
two or three or four days.

The first time I heard about any of this was when the disclosures were made last fall. As
Bill Cundiff will show you, Sue and I never systematically, routinely wrote checks against
future pay. Since last fall, we have completely revised the handling of our personal
finances so this can never happen again. Further, I've cosponsored legislation to put the
operations of the House under the leadership of a professional administrator as well as
the second bill to eliminate all House perks.
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I want to make a final point. I trust the voters to listen to the facts and make their
judgment fairly. Unfortunately, I already have seen my opponents attacking me viciously
and personally on this issue. I expect that to continue, but I have one request of you in
the press; today, I have disclosed more that any candidate running for the U.S. Senate
has ever disclosed. In fact, to lay the facts on the table concerning the House Bank, I
have set a new standard for openness and integrity. I hope you demand the same from
my opponents as they attempt to point fingers.

I’d be happy to answer your questions -- but first, I'd like the accountant to walk you
through the material we handed out.

Bill Cundiff

My name is Bill Cundiff. I am a certified public accountant with over 23 years’
experience in auditing. I was the managing partner of the Portland office of Arthur
Young & Company, a national CPA firm, from 1983-1989.

During my tenure with Arthur Young, I specialized in serving clients in the commercial
banking industry. I served on Arthur Young’s national banking industry committee and I
was chairman of an ad-hoc committee that established guidelines adopted by the Oregon
Department of Banking for directors’ examinations of state chartered banks. I am
independent with respect the financial affairs of Les and Sue AuCoin and the AuCoin for

Senate Committee.

I’d like to begin by making one overall assessment about the House Bank.

I have been auditing banks for years and have seldom seen anything as sloppy and inept
as the way the House Bank kept their records -- you’ll see what I mean as I review the

facts.

The report by the House Ethics Committee documents that this bookkeeping was done
by hand. The checks were handed back and forth between clerks in the bank, were put
in drawers and in a safe, and were always manually handled. The records were never

computerized.

The House Bank was not a traditional bank -- it was more of a clearing house for
member checks that a bank. It is a co-op that cost the taxpayers nothing. The only
money that was at risk was money belonging to members of Congress. Hence, you
should keep in mind that Les and Sue’s account did not earn interest.

I reviewed all checks and all statements from the entire 39-month period of the GAO
report -- from July 1, 1988, to October 3, 1991.
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Item #1 is provided to give you a sense of what my audit entailed.
. Irregularities and errors by the House Bank.

Example one: checks that did not bounce. We found three instances ini which
checks were marked with the same markings as the overdraft checks when in fact
Les had sufficient funds to cover these checks.

Example two: deposits of paychecks. On several occasions, paychecks were not
posted on the first business day of the month, even though they should have been.

Example three: the deposit of checks from other financial institutions. In the few
days we’ve had to work on this, we have found six occasions on which Les made
withdrawals from the Wright-Patman Credit Union, which sent the checks to the
House Bank, but which the House Bank did not post for a number of days. You
need to understand that the House Bank is one block away from the Credit
Union, and the delivery is almost always overnight. You have a letter on this from
the Wright-Patman Credit Union.

In summary...the timing of entries posted by the House Bank are, at best, suspect.

Item #2 is the Jack Russ letter -- as you will see, Russ identifies 7 checks for $451.
Keep this in mind as we move ahead.

Item #3 is the key analysis. Let me walk you through it.

You will note the top three lines are the Bank errors; entries 1 through 8 are from the
period prior to the Jack Russ letter.

You will see that entries 9 through 74 are from the 12-month period covered by the Russ
letter, July 1, 1989, through June 30, 1990. The Bank reported 7 checks. You will see
that I have determined that there are 66 checks.

The checks that the House Bank identified as overdrafts were items number 13 through
19. You will note that all of those took over 10 days to clear.

Finally, the last 6 items are from after that period.

You will note the total at the bottom -- 80 checks for a total overdraft of $61,000.
Clearly, the bulk of Les’s checks were written and covered within 4 days.

Item #4 summarizes Les’s actual monthly statement balances. You will note that there
was a positive balance for each month. In fact, the daily balance reflected on the

statements were also always positive. In addition, we’ve provided a sample statement to

show that there is no indication that there were overdrafts.
Sofé6



There have been allegations that some overdrafts were created because members were
loaning the money to their campaigns. I have examined Les’s account carefully and
found that no checks were written by him to his campaign. The more than one thousand
checks written against this account were clearly written by Les and Sue to meet normal
family and household expenses.

Item #5 -- not in your handout but in binders -- is a copy of each of the checks in
question for your review.
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posted on 8/1/89

(see attached)

"Overdraft"
7/26/89,



Red date stamp applied when a
check exceeded the amount on
deposit

Blue date stamp applied when
the check was cleared for

posting by a subsequent deposit
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As always,
feel free to contact me if I can be of furthar assistance with _ )

this matter.

;
Sffice of the geant at Arms

.. Bouge of Vepresentatities
’ Washington, ME 208138 . -

Octobar 2, 1991 e

Honorable Les AuCoin
U.8. House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Congressman AuCoin: ’

I have reviewed your House of Representatives checking
".account for the perfod covered by the most recent audit (July 1,
1989 to June 30, 1990), As you suggasted, there were a series of
checks during thig pericd that did not clear initially. On
August 15, 1989, you had outstanding checks for $50.00 and
On August 16, 1989, you had outstanding checks in the
amounts of $26.00, $41,15, $50.00 and $80.00. All of these
checks were cleared up in a matter of days.

you are in good standing with this office. Please

) Sincerely,

JACK RUSS
Sergeant at Arms



Checks erroneously identified as " Overdraft"

Other checks identified as "Overdraft” prior
to the period covered by the Jack Russ letter

Checks identified as " Overdraft” during the
period covered by the Jack Russ letter

Checks identified as " Overdraft" after the
period covered by the Jack Russ letter

Exln3

Business
Check Date Face Date Daysto Amount of

[araft

7/15/88
8/19/89

7126/39 8/1/89 4
974 7726/39 50.54  8/1/39 4
970 7/31/89 5100  8/1/89 1
1012 8/14/89 82235  8/15/89 1
1010  8/15/89 5000  9/1/89 13
1017 81589 12500  9/1/39 13
1000  8/16/89 5000  9/1/89 12
1013 8/16/89 80.00  9/1/89 12 80.00
1015  8/16/89 2500  9/1/89 12
1018 8/16/89 4115 91739 12
1009  8/16/89  120.00  9/1/89 12
1004 8/18/89 4976  9/1/89 10
1019  8/21/89 4500  9/1/89 9
1024 8723/89 14891  9/1/89 7
1022 8/25/39 16.00  9/1/89 5
1020 8/28/89 2500  9/1/89 4
1021 8728/89  100.00  9/1/89 4
1027 8/29/%9 7744 9/1/89 3
1029 8729/89 3838  9/1/89 3
1028 8/730/89 1095  9/1/89 2
1031  8/730/89 5218 9/1/89 2
1047 9/7/89 5451  9/13/39 4
1044 9/3/89 5000  9/13/89 3
1051  9/3/89 36.07  9/13/89 3
1034 9/3/89  160.00  9/15/89 5
1052 9389  813.79  9/15/89 5
1053  9/11/89  605.89  9/15/89 4
1058  9/11/89 11000  9/15/39 4
1062 9/11/89 50.00  9/15/89 4
1063 9/11/89 10453  9/15/89 4
1056  9/12/89 5000  9/13/89 1
1043 9/12/89 2000  9/15/89 3
1049  9/12/89  289.60  9/15/89 3
1054  9/12/89 8557  9/15/89 3
1055  9/12/89 11000  9/15/89 3
1065  9/12/39 222 9/15/89 3
1048 9/13/89 50.00  9/15/89 2
1060 9/13/89  160.00  9/15/39 2
1061  9/13/89 2000  9/15/89 2
1064  9/13/89 50.00  9/15/39 2 50.00
1066  9/13/89  100.72  9/15/89 2
1067 9/13/89 12014  9/15/39 2
1069  9/13/89 5543 9/15/89 2
1057  9/14/89 2839  9/15/89 1
1068  9/14/89  114.00  9/15/30 1
1123 11/3/89 50.00 11/15/39 5
1142 115/89  114.00 11/15/89 4
G 11579 1,300.00 11/15/89 4
F 11/14/89 4240 11/15/89 1
1155 1220/89 12579  1/3/90 8
I 1221/89 15120  1/3/90 7
J 1222/39 40000  1/3/90 6
1175 12/26/89 6682  1/3/90 5
11690 1227/39 7500  1/3/90 4
1203 12/27/39 4378 1739 4
1204 12/28/89 5191 1/3/90 3
1205 12028/89  111.07  1/3/%0 3
1206 1272889 5179 173190 3
1308 2128/90 12,900.00  3/1/%0 1
1374 4/17/%0 22724 47199 2
1376  4/1790 140000  5/1/90 10
1382 42590 15330 51190 4
1385 4/25/50 20,000.00  5/1/90 4
1388 42790 12448  5/1/90 2
1447 64/90 287930  6/11/90 5
6 0 420.58 0




Ending Balances of Monthly Statements
Received From Sergeant at Arms

Statement Date
8/1/88
9/1/88

10/3/88
11/1/88
12/1/88
1/3/89
2/1/89
3/1/89
4/3/89
5/1/89
6/1/89
7/5/89
8/1/89
9/1/89
10/2/89
11/1/89
12/1/89
1/3/90
2/1/90
3/1/90
4/2/90
5/1/90
6/1/90
7/2/90
8/1/90
9/4/90
10/1/90
11/1/90
12/3/90
1/3/91
2/1/91
3/1/91
4/1/91
5/1/91
6/3/91
7/1/91
8/1/91
9/3/91
10/1/91

Ending Balance

9,614.28
10,998.03
10,100.78

5,267.08
11,275.14

8,142.54

9,861.45

4,109.51

4,978.44

4,782.99

6,510.66

5,824.34 .

5,742.56
3,416.66
4,543.59
6,598.05
5,925.56
2,005.51
11,002.37
15,529.38
6,336.17
6,321.95
2,757.13
6,847.53
6,593.13
2,155.29
6,917.74
3,329.43
5,430.26
5,273.19
10,670.16
10,458.74
6,214.91
6,309.88
12,531.85
423.82
5,888.36
5,964.54
9,758.09

Exh\
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(503) 325-2228' FAX (503) 325-8487

March 16, 1952

Congressman Les AuCoin
2721 N.W. vaughn, Suite 869
Portland,-Oregon

Dear Les)

Recently we discussed the disclosures regarding overdrawn
accounts at the House Bank, You explained to me that the
"hank” was in fact a cooperative pooling of salaries and other
funds frem Congressmen and that no federal or taxpayer funds
were invelved; that no interest or service charges were paid
for thesa overdrafts, and there was no interest paid to
Congregsmen on their surplus funds on deposit,

In the course of our discussion, you explained the extent of
such overdrafts in your own account at the House Bank. You
then asked if T would make a calculation of what the financial
impact would have been to you had you maintained an account at
the Bank of Astoria during the 39 months under review. 1In
making the calculations, I agreed to use the advertised
intearest rates paid and fees charged by the Bank of Astoria, in
ny balief that they are competitive with, and representative
0of, the equivalent rates and fees at the other larger

conmmercial banks in Oregon.

You have provided to me copies of the 39 monthly statements of
your account with the Sergeant at Arms covering the pariod July
1, 1988 through September 39, 1991, a total of 1,191 days. You
also have provided a schedule of unposted checks on the above
account, showing amounts, and dates presented, alcng with other
items of information not neadad for the requested calculations.

S
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The result of my calculations including credit for interest
earned and deductions for fees and service charges on a number
of months the account fell below the minimum balance required

totaled $576.95 owed to the Bank.

Should you have any questions concerning any of the above items
of information, I will be happy to answer them. I may be
reached at Bank of Astoria, (503) 325-2228.

I am pleased to have provided this information and I hope vou
will find it helpful and responsive to your request.

Sincerely, .
Cheri Folk
President



REDIT UNION

LS. House: ot Representatlves

March 16, 1992

The Honorable Les AuCo1n

2159 Rayburn House Office Bulldlng
U.|S. House of Representatlves
Wash:.ngton, D. C. 20515 o

| &N e gy
Re: Account of Les AuCOJ.n & Susan AuCo1n se d

-DeLr Congressman Au001n. _ '_ g%

In]response to- your request for information on withdrawals from
your accourit, we have examined copies of. the front and back of six
Cashler’s Checks issued by the credit union. These 'six checks were
w1thdrawals from the credit union account ‘of. .Les AuCoin &. Susan
AuCan.‘ The checks, listed below, were payable to- Les AuColn.--

_.Check # Qate . Amount . j. -Deggsi'l;-'stm'-' iDatg. :
#725967g%-3anuary 5,:1990 :  $56,730.00" '~ _January-8, 1990
#7,’60534'55- June.6; 1990. .- - § 3,500.00 : . "June 11, 1990 :
#730598 .. June" 14, 1990 T -1 5,oq0;00 /June .18, 1950
#734645 - August 28, 1990 $.3,100,00 * *  August: 31, 1990 3
#736179 = December 11 1990 - '$ 3,000.00 - _ December 13, 1990
#710787 p'January 3 1991f " $ 6, 105 00;' “January 4, 1991
Th endorsements on the - back of: these checks 1ndicate that" theyf

‘were deposited at. the Sergeant at ‘Arms - of ‘the "US . House of - 5
-Representatlves., s L : 5 Se T

It was the general practice of the credlt um.on to send suoh
~withdrawal checks to the Office. of the Sergeant at. Arms by inter-
rofflce ("INSIDE") mail at the close-of business on’ the date of thej

check. ! _ _ _
Please do, not Hesitate to contact us ;f‘yon:haﬁe anyﬁgueStions or
need additlonal informatlon.,f " , g EE algtow BT R +

Washington, D.C; 200263267 - . .. - - " ot e e el
| (202)226:3100 Fax(202) 2263119 . .- iy " g “ T e o



e

MAR 16 *92

15:09 DENVER LEGAL FAX #

%Heniﬂ Lynch

Dear Congressman Aucoin,

P.02

Merrill Lynch Consumer Markets

699 Prince Street

Suite 101

Alexandria, Virginta 22314
703 838 6809 Local Direct
800 937 0628

FAX 703 836 8804

Mailing address:
PO. Box 20427
Alexandria, Virginia 22320-1427

Paul P Mehler
Assistant Vice President

Marech 16, 1992

After reviewing your statement for April,

1990, the record shows that Merrill Lynch issued

you a check for $22,000 on Aprll 26, 1990 from

your Money Market Fund.




House Bank Records %

‘Hampered Probe

Panel Had to Rely on ‘Werd of Mouth’

3/14/92  Pa.

By Guy Gugliotta
Washingten Poat Staff Wrirer

Investigating the House
Bank, said Rep, Jim McDermott
(D-Wash.), was like walking in a
swamp, It had no useful written
records, no real ¢stablished pro=
cedures, no way of doing busi-
ness except word of mouth,
Whenever the bank’s bill collec-
tor got a member to cover an
overdraft, she threw her tele-
phone log in the trash.

“At one point I said, ‘This re-
minds me of a theater of the ab-
surd,’” said McDermott, z
member of the six-man ethics
subcommittee that conducted
the investigation. “There we
were, ‘Six Characters in Search
of a Standard.” Every time you
tried to put your fuot down,

-something moved,”

The House, by a vote of 426
to O early yesterday, decided on
“full disclosure” of its check-kit-
ing activities at the House Bank,
but “disclosable” information for
most members consists of noth-
ing more than the total number
of “held” checks added up from
the backsides of the bank’s
handwritten daily tally sheets.

Overdrafts were included

among held checks, but so were
torn checks, checks with a bad
signature, checks with torn cor-

ners and checks marked with a

coffee stain or a child's choco-
late thumbprint.

In about 10 days, the ethics
committee will release the
names of 19 House members
and five former members who
“abugsed” their bank privileges
during a 39-month period end-

ing Oct. 3, 1991, Those on the

list—their accounts were fully
reconstructed by the ethics
committee—will have time to
examine the evidence and dis-
pute the findings.

After allowing at least anoth-
er 10 days to elapse, the com-
mitiee will release the names
and number of bad checks of
331 additional members who
wrote at least one bad check.
For the most part, they will
have to reconmstruct their ac-
counts, and this most likely will
be difficult. Those who have at-
tempted it say it takes days.

Sources said the investigating
subcommittee—both Republi-
cans and Democrats—argued
against release of the full list in
meetings with Republican dis-
senters on the full committee.

See BANK, A10, Col. 1
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‘There are no written records - Sheets, where cashiers listed the for 20 percent of the months they!
it are worth anything,” McDer  held checks in luaghand, After find- had anaccoune, = - !
tt said. “There were no records  ing oul whose names appeared most The reconstruction took five :
who was called when, All we had  often, the investigators looked at  months, : :
$ word of mouth. As scon as the  old bank statements and aceount Releasing all the raw data, the
rk collected an overdeart, she records. Eventually they chose to  subcommitree thought, would be not :
€W away the little slips she reconstruct 66 accounts, from  anly misleading but also unjust to:
v, .. which they sclected the 24 “abus-  House members, McDermott said.
MicDermott said the committee - ers” who had run overdrafts greater  “That's why we were so resistant to |
drviewed bank employees, exam.  than their next month's paycheck  put out this rotten information.” f

d the daily tally sheets and
xed at members’ account rec-
S inan attempt to figure out who |-
couunilled the worse abuses !
how bad they were. f
a the end, the procedure was. !
nitive, he added. Investigators !
wed the back of the daily tally i
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